

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

PHH MORTGAGE CORPORATION,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

COA Case No. 34,437
Santa Fe County
D-101-CV-2011-03524

COPY

COURT OF APPEALS OF NEW MEXICO
ALBUQUERQUE

FILED

SEP 18 2015

Monte Rof

LEIGH G. WEBB, AKA L. GEOFFREY WEBB,
PATRICIA GAY WEBB AND CHARLES
SCHWAB BANK, N.A.,

Defendants-Appellants.

APPELLANTS BRIEF IN CHIEF

Eric N. Ortiz, Esq.
Joseph C. Gonzales, Esq.
Richard Pender, Esq.
Eric Ortiz & Associates
510 Slate Ave. NW
Albuquerque, NM 87102
Telephone: (505) 720-0070
Facsimile: (866) 897-9491

Attorneys for Appellants Leigh G. Webb and Patricia Gay Webb

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	4
I. Summary of Proceedings	6
A. Nature of the case.....	6
B. Course of Proceedings and Disposition in the Court Below	7
C. Summary of the Facts Relevant to the Issues Presented for Review 	7
II. Argument	19
A. The District Court’s finding that Bank of New York v. Romero was inapplicable under the circumstances of this case was not supported by substantial evidence.	21
1. Preservation	21
2. Standard of Review	22
3. None of the Bank’s Evidence Demonstrated Standing to Foreclose	23
a. The Bank did not establish it had possession of the note at the time it filed its Complaint.....	24
b. The Bank did not establish its right to enforce the note..	27
i. The Complaint did not establish prima facie evidence of standing...	28
ii. The District Court erred in concluding an admission to standing was made.....	30
B. The District Court’s finding that that the Borrowers failed to present evidence that would justify setting aside either the Default Judgment Entered on May 17, 2013 or the Order Approving Sale and Special Master’s Report Entered on July 10, 2014 based on exceptional circumstances pursuant to Rule 1-060(B)(6) was not supported by substantial evidence.	34
1. Preservation	34
2. Authorities	34
3. The District Court abused its discretion in finding that the Borrowers’ Motion to Set Aside under Rule 1-060(B)(6) NMRA was untimely.	35

4. The District Court abused its discretion in finding that the Borrowers failed to present evidence to support their Motion to Set Aside under Rule 1-060(B)(6) NMRA because the record shows the Borrowers presented substantial evidence to support a finding that exceptional circumstances existed..... 37

5. The District Court abused its discretion in finding that the Borrowers failed to present evidence to support their Motion to Set Aside under Rule 1-060(B)(6) NMRA because the record shows the Borrowers presented substantial evidence to support a finding that meritorious defenses existed..... 42

III. Conclusion 44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adams v. Para-Chem Southern, Inc.</i> , 1998-NMCA-161, ¶ 20, 126 N.M. 189, 967 P.2d 864.....	34
<i>Bank of New York Mellon v. Singh</i> , 2015 WL 667847, at *1 (N.M. Ct. App. Jan. 21, 2015)	32
<i>Bank of New York v. Romero</i> , 2014-NMSC-007, 320 P.3d 1	passim
<i>Bank Of New York v. Singh</i> , 2015-NMCERT-003, 346 P.3d 1162	32
<i>Birdo v. Rodriguez</i> , 1972 -NMSC- 062, 84 N.M. 207, 209, 501 P.2d 195, 197.....	36
<i>DeFillippo v. Neil</i> , 2002–NMCA–085, ¶ 25, 132 N.M. 529, 51 P.3d 1183	20
<i>Dennison v. Marlowe</i> , 1989-NMSC-041, 108 N.M. 524, 526, 775 P.2d 726, 728	30
<i>Deutsche Bank Nat'l Trust Co. v. Beneficial N.M. Inc.</i> , 2014–NMCA–090, ¶ 13, 335 P.3d 217	33
<i>Durham v. Guest</i> , 2009-NMSC-007, 145 N.M. 694, 697, 204 P.3d 19, 22	29
<i>Dyer v. Pacheco</i> , 1982-NMCA- 148, 98 N.M. 670, 651 P.2d 1314.....	18, 35, 37, 41
<i>Franco v. Fed. Bldg. Serv., Inc.</i> , 1982-NMSC-084, ¶ 4, 98 N.M. 333, 334, 648 P.2d 791, 792	20
<i>Magnolia Mountain Ltd. P’ship v. Ski Rio Partners, Ltd.</i> , 2006–NMCA–027, ¶ 12, 139 N.M. 288, 131 P.3d 675	20, 35, 38, 43
<i>Phoenix Funding, LLC v. Aurora Loan Services, LLC</i> , 2015-NMCA-____, ¶ 19, --- P.3d ----, 2015 WL 5020997 (No. 33,211, Aug. 24, 2015)	25, 26, 29, 33
<i>Rangel v. Save Mart, Inc.</i> , 2006-NMCA-120, 140 N.M. 395, 402, 142 P.3d 983, 990, as revised (Sept. 25, 2006).....	36
<i>Rodriguez v. Conant</i> , 1987-NMSC-040, 105 N.M. 746, 737 P.2d 531.....	passim
<i>Seal v. Carlsbad Independent School Dist.</i> , 1993-NMSC-049, 116 N.M. 101, 105, 860 P.2d 743, 747	27
<i>Springer Corp. v. Herrera</i> , 1973-NMSC-057, ¶ 8, 85 N.M. 201, 203, 510 P.2d 1072, 1074.....	20, 41
<i>State v. Lopez</i> , 2011–NMSC–035, ¶ 4, 150 N.M. 179, 258 P.3d 458.....	26
<i>Sunwest Bank of Albuquerque v. Roderiguez</i> , 1989-NMSC-011, 108 N.M. 211, 770 P.2d 533.....	20, 43
<i>Town of Farmington v. Mumma</i> , 1930-NMSC-076, 35 N.M. 114, 291 P. 290, 290	29
<i>United Nuclear Corp. v. Gen. Atomic Co.</i> , 1979–NMSC–036, ¶ 62, 93 N.M. 105, 597 P.2d 290	22

<i>United Salt Corp. v. McKee</i> , 1981-NMSC-052, ¶ 7, 96 N.M. 65, 68, 628 P.2d 310, 313	41
--	----

Statutes

NMSA 1978 § 55-3-201(b)(21(A) (2005)	23
NMSA 1978 § 55-3-301 (1992).....	23

Rules

Rule 1-010(C) NMRA	29
Rule 1-055(C) NMRA	34
Rule 1-060 NMRA	11, 35, 42
Rule 11-602 NMRA.....	25
Rule 11-803(6) NMRA.....	26
Rule 11-804(B), NMRA	26
Rule 12-213 NMRA	6
